

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A-002256-23**

---

	:	ON APPEAL FROM:
SNEZANA SUMULIKOSKI and	:	
SIME SUMULIKOSKI, her husband	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
	:	LAW DIVISION: BERGEN COUNTY
Plaintiffs,	:	DOCKET NO.: BER-L-2002-21
	:	
-vs-	:	
	:	CIVIL ACTION
RESTAURANT DEPOT, MIGUEL	:	
PEREZ-HERNANDEZ, VIDA CAFÉ,:	:	
INC. d/b/a MAMAJUANA CAFÉ	:	
JOHN DOE 1-10; JANE DOE 1-10;	:	Sat Below:
JOHN DOE CORP 1-10, fictitious	:	
names,	:	HONORABLE JOHN D. O'DWYER,
	:	P.J.Cv.
Defendants.	:	
	:	

---

---

**AMENDED BRIEF FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

On the Brief:  
E. Drew Britcher, Esq.  
Attorney ID: 037421984  
[drew@bbsattorneys.com](mailto:drew@bbsattorneys.com)

**BRITCHER, LEONE & SERGIO, LLC**  
55 Harristown Road, Suite 305  
Glen Rock, NJ 07452  
(201) 444-1644  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants  
Snezana Sumulikoski and Sime Sumulikoski

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Judgments, Order, and Rulings . . . . .	.iii
Table of Items/Exhibits Submitted to the Court on Motions for Summary Judgment and in Opposition to Motions for Summary Judgment and on Motion for Entry of Judgment by Default . . . . .	iv
Table of Authorities . . . . .	x
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Statement of Facts . . . . .	3
Procedural History . . . . .	12
Legal Argument . . . . .	15
<u>STANDARD OF REVIEW.</u> . . . . .	15

**POINT I**

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY ITS FAILURE TO RECOGNIZE THAT RESTAURANT DEPOT HAD A DUTY TO PRESERVE ANY AND ALL SURVEILLANCE FOOTAGE SURROUNDING A REPORTED AND DOCUMENTED INCIDENT INVOLVING THE SAFETY AND WELFARE OF PLAINTIFF ON ITS PREMISES AND GIVEN THE LIKELIHOOD OF LITIGATION (T.12:3-11; 20:19-21:13) . . . . .	19
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

**POINT II**

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO RECOGNIZE THAT IN THE ABSENCE OF RESTAURANT DEPOT’S DUTY TO RETAIN ANY AND ALL SURVELLIANCE VIDEO SURROUNDING THE EVENTS LEADING UP TO PLAINTIFF’S INJURY, PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO AN ADVERSE INFERENCE CHARGE THAT HAD RESTAURANT DEPOT RETAINED SUCH FOOTAGE, SUCH FOOTAGE WOULD HAVE DEPICTED THE FAILURE OF RESTAURANT DEPOT’S EMPLOYEES TO REMEDIATE THE DANGEROUS CONDITION CREATEDBY PEREZ-HERNANDEZ’S OVERLOADED U-BOAT (T.14:17-15:4; 20:19-21:13) . . . . .	29
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO RECOGNIZE THAT EXPERT TESTIMONY IS NOT NEEDED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF CAN DEMONSTRATE BEFORE A JURY THAT DEFENDANT, RESTAURANT DEPOT, OWED PLAINTIFF A NON-DELEGABLE DUTY TO USE REASONABLE CARE TO PROTECT PLAINTIFF AGAINST KNOWN OR REASONABLY DISCOVERABLE DANGERS AND BREACHED THAT DUTY BY NOT ONLY FAILING TO IMPLEMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES TO ADDRESS THE RISK OF OVERLOADED U-BOATS, BUT ALSO BY FAILING TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE AND PROPER TRAINING TO ITS EMPLOYEES TO ENSURE PROPER USE OF THE U-BOATS BY ITS CUSTOMERS (T.20:9-16) .....32

POINT IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO MAMAJUANA CAFÉ BY DETERMINING THAT PEREZ-HERNANDEZ WAS NOT A BORROWED AGENT OF MAMAJUANA CAFÉ (T.12:24-14:11) .....48

Conclusion .....50

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS**

Order granting Defendant, Restaurant Depot, LLC’s  
Motion for Summary Judgment entered on January 19, 2024 . . . . . Pa385 – Pa386

Order granting Defendant, Vida Café Inc. d/b/a Mamajuana  
Café’s Motion for Summary Judgment entered on  
August 25, 2023 . . . . . Pa324 – Pa325

Order of Judgment by Default against Defendant, Miguel  
Perez-Hernandez entered on March 14, 2024 . . . . . Pa393 – Pa394

**TABLE OF ITEMS/EXHIBITS SUBMITTED TO THE COURT ON  
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND ON MOTION FOR ENTRY  
OF JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Plaintiff, Snezana Sumulikoski’s Certified Answers to Form A Interrogatories . . . . .	Pa1 – Pa12
Plaintiff, Snezana Sumulikoski’s Deposition Transcript . . . . .	Pa13 – Pa59
Victor Santos Deposition Transcript . . . . .	Pa60 – Pa79
Miguel Perez-Hernandez Deposition Transcript . . . . .	Pa80 – Pa90
Michael Hidasi Deposition Transcript . . . . .	Pa91 – Pa110
Steven Kolomer Deposition Transcript . . . . .	Pa111 – Pa125
Marcela Gjeci Deposition Transcript . . . . .	Pa126 – Pa142
Defendant, Restaurant Depot, LLC’s Certified Answers to Form C and C(2) Interrogatories . . . . .	Pa143 – Pa197
Plaintiffs’ signed Retainer Agreement . . . . .	Pa198 – Pa200
Plaintiffs’ Counsel Letter to Pasqual Pontoriero, Esq., Counsel for Defendant, Restaurant Depot, LLC requesting copy of surveillance footage . . . . .	Pa201
Plaintiffs, Snezana Sumulikoski and Sine Sumulikoski’s Complaint filed on March 25, 2021. . . . .	Pa202 – Pa208
Plaintiffs, Snezana Sumulikoski and Sine Sumulikoski’s Amended Complaint . . . . .	Pa209 – Pa217
Defendant, Restaurant Depot, LLC’s Answer . . . . .	Pa218 – Pa228

**Page(s)**

Plaintiffs, Snezana Sumulikoski and Sine Sumulikoski’s  
Request to Enter Default . . . . . Pa229

August 17, 2021 Court Notice that Default was entered against  
Defendant, Miguel Perez-Hernandez . . . . . Pa230

Plaintiffs, Snezana Sumulikoski and Sine Sumulikoski’s  
Second Amended Complaint filed on January 24, 2022 . . . . . Pa231 – Pa239

Defendant, Vida Café Inc. d/b/a Mamajuana Café’s  
Answer to Plaintiffs, Snezana Sumulikoski and  
Sine Sumulikoski’s Second Amended Complaint  
filed on April 16, 2022. . . . . Pa240 – Pa254

Defendant, Restaurant Depot, LLC’s June 7, 2023  
Motion to Extend Discovery . . . . . Pa255 – Pa256

June 23, 2023 Order denying Defendant, Restaurant  
Depot, LLC’s Motion to Extend Discovery . . . . . Pa257 – Pa258

Defendant, Restaurant Depot, LLC’s July 12, 2023 Motion  
for Summary Judgment, including only Defendant’s  
Statement of Undisputed Material Facts . . . . . Pa259 – Pa265

Plaintiffs, Snezana Sumulikoski and Sine Sumulikoski’s  
July 19, 2023 Motion to Re-open Discovery and to File  
a Third Amended Complaint . . . . . Pa266 – Pa267

Defendant, Vida Café Inc. d/b/a Mamajuana Café’s  
July 28, 2023 Motion for Summary Judgment, including  
only Defendant’s Statement of Material Facts. . . . . Pa268 – Pa272

Plaintiffs, Snezana Sumulikoski and Sine Sumulikoski’s  
August 15, 2023 Opposition to Defendant, Restaurant  
Depot, LLC’s July 12, 2023 Motion for Summary Judgment,  
including only Plaintiffs’ Response to Restaurant Depot’s  
Statement of Facts and Plaintiffs’ Counterstatement of  
Material Facts . . . . . Pa273 – Pa285

Page(s)

Plaintiffs, Snezana Sumulikoski and Sine Sumulikoski’s  
August 15, 2023 Opposition to Defendant, Vida Café Inc.  
d/b/a Mamajuana Café’s July 28, 2023 Motion for  
Summary Judgment, including only Plaintiffs’ Response  
to Vida Café Inc. d/b/a Mamajuana Café’s Statement of  
Facts and Plaintiffs’ Counterstatement of Material  
Facts . . . . . Pa286 – Pa293

Defendant, Restaurant Depot, LLC’s August 15, 2023  
Opposition to Defendant, Vida Café Inc. d/b/a  
Mamajuana Café’s July 28, 2023 Motion for Summary  
Judgment, including only Restaurant Depot’s Response to  
Vida Café d/b/a Mamajuana Café’s Statement of Undisputed  
Material Facts and Counterstatement of Undisputed Material  
Facts . . . . . Pa294 – Pa299

Defendant, Restaurant Depot, LLC’s August 21, 2023 Reply  
to Plaintiffs, Snezana Sumulikoski and Sine Sumulikoski’s  
Opposition to Restaurant Depot LLC’s July 12, 2023 Motion  
for Summary Judgment, including only Restaurant Depot’s  
Responses to Plaintiff’s Counterstatement of Undisputed  
Material Facts and Additional Statement of Undisputed Facts . . . . . Pa300 – Pa314

Defendant, Vida Café Inc. d/b/a Mamajuana Café’s  
August 21, 2023 Reply to Plaintiffs, Snezana Sumulikoski and  
Sine Sumulikoski’s Opposition and Restaurant Depot, LLC’s  
Opposition to Vida Café Inc. d/b/a Mamajuana Café’s  
July 28, 2023 Motion for Summary Judgment, including only  
Vida Café Inc. d/b/a Mamajuana Café’s Response to Plaintiffs’  
and Restaurant Depot’s Counterstatement of Undisputed Material  
Facts and Additional Statement of Undisputed Material Facts. . . . . Pa315 – Pa321

August 25, 2023 Order denying Defendant,  
Restaurant Depot, LLC’s Motion for Summary Judgment . . . . . Pa322 – Pa323

Page(s)

August 25, 2023 Order granting Defendant,  
Vida Café Inc. d/b/a Mamajuana Café’s Motion  
for Summary Judgment . . . . . Pa324 – Pa325

August 25, 2023 Order granting Plaintiffs,  
Snezana Sumulikoski and Sine Sumulikoski’s  
Motion to Re-open and Extend Discovery and denying  
Plaintiffs’ Motion to file a Third Amended Complaint . . . . . Pa326 – Pa327

Defendant, Restaurant Depot, LLC’s September 6, 2023  
Motion for Reconsideration . . . . . Pa328 – Pa329

September 22, 2023 Order denying Defendant,  
Restaurant Depot, LLC’s Motion for Reconsideration . . . . . Pa330 – Pa331

Defendant, Restaurant Depot’s October 11, 2023  
Motion for Leave to Appeal the Court’s August 25, 2023  
Orders granting Plaintiffs’ Snezana Sumulikoski and Sine  
Sumulikoski’s motion to re-open and extend discovery  
and denying Restaurant Depot’s Motion for Summary  
Judgment . . . . . Pa332 – Pa334

October 30, 2023 Order denying Defendant,  
Restaurant Depot’s Motion for Leave to Appeal . . . . . Pa335

Defendant, Restaurant Depot, LLC’s December 1, 2023  
Motion for Summary Judgment, including only Defendant’s  
Statement of Undisputed Material Facts . . . . . Pa336 – Pa344

Plaintiffs, Snezana Sumulikoski and Sine Sumulikoski’s  
December 26, 2023 Opposition to Restaurant Depot, LLC’s  
December 1, 2023 Motion for Summary Judgment, including  
only Plaintiffs’ Response to Defendant’s Statement of Facts and  
Counterstatement of Facts . . . . . Pa345– Pa363



**Page(s)**

Defendant, Restaurant Depot, LLC’s December 29, 2023 Reply to Plaintiffs, Snezana Sumulikoski and Sine Sumulikoski’s Opposition to Defendant’s December 1, 2023 Motion for Summary Judgment, including only Defendant’s Responses to Plaintiffs’ Counterstatement of Undisputed Material Facts and Additional Statement of Undisputed Material Facts . . . . . Pa364 – Pa384

January 19, 2024 Order granting Defendant, Restaurant Depot, LLC’s Motion for Summary Judgment . . . . . Pa385 – Pa386

Plaintiffs, Snezana Sumulikoski and Sine Sumulikoski’s January 18, 2024 letter to The Honorable John D. O’Dwyer, P.J.Cv. requesting a Proof Hearing with regard to Defendant, Miguel Perez-Hernandez . . . . . Pa387

Plaintiffs, Snezana Sumulikoski and Sine Sumulikoski’s Motion for Leave to Appeal the trial court’s January 19, 2024 Order granting Restaurant Depot summary judgment . . . . . Pa388 – Pa389

Defendant, Restaurant Depot, LLC’s February 21, 2024 opposition to Plaintiffs, Snezana Sumulikoski and Sine Sumulikoski’s Leave to Appeal the trial court’s January 19, 2024 Order granting Restaurant Depot summary judgment. . . . . Pa390

February 26, 2024 Appellate Division Order denying Plaintiffs, Snezana Sumulikoski and Sine Sumulikoski’s Leave to Appeal the trial court’s January 19, 2024 Order granting Restaurant Depot summary judgment. . . . . Pa391

Correspondence from The Honorable John D. O’Dwyer Confirming Scheduling of a Proof Hearing for February 27, 2024 at 1:45 p.m. . . . . Pa392

Order of Judgment by Default against Defendant, Miguel Perez-Hernandez entered on March 14, 2024. . . . . Pa393 – Pa394

Plaintiffs, Snezana Sumulikoski and Sine Sumulikoski’s Notice of Appeal, filed on March 28, 2024. . . . . Pa395 – Pa398

**Page(s)**

Unpublished Decision: Nagy v. Outback Steakhouse,  
Civil Action No. 19-18277(MAS)(DEA),  
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29288, \*1-22  
(D.N.J. Feb. 21, 2024) ..... Pa399 – Pa407

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<u>27-35 Jackson Ave., LLC v. Samsung Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co., Ltd.</u> , 469 N.J. Super. 200 (App. Div. 2021) . . . . .	31
<u>Accardi v. Enviro-Pak Sys. Co.</u> , 317 N.J. Super. 457 (App. Div.) certif. denied, 158 N.J. 685 (1999). . . . .	36
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986). . . . .	17
<u>Baker v. National State Bank</u> , 353 N.J. Super. 145, 153 (App. Div. 2002). . . . .	15, 16
<u>Bozza v. Vornado, Inc.</u> , 42 N.J. 355 (1964). . . . .	45, 46
<u>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Amer.</u> , 142 N.J. 520 (1995). . . . .	15, 16, 17
<u>Brown v. Racquet Club of Bricktown</u> , 95 N.J. 280 (1984). . . . .	44
<u>Butler v. Acme Mkts</u> , 87 N.J. 270 (1982). . . . .	32, 33, 35
<u>Carlson v. Hannah</u> , 6 N.J. 202 (1951). . . . .	49
<u>Caroff v. Liberty Lumber Co.</u> , 146 N.J. Super. 353 (App. Div. 1977). . . . .	36, 37
<u>Carter v. Reynolds</u> , 175 N.J. 402 (2003). . . . .	48
<u>Clohesy v. Food Circus Supermarkets</u> , 149 N.J. 496 (1997). . . . .	35
<u>Cty. of Solano v. Delancy</u> , 264 Cal. Rptr. 721 (Ct. App. 1989). . . . .	19
<u>Endre v. Arnold</u> , 300 N.J. Super. 136, 141 (1997). . . . .	33, 34
<u>Galvao v. G.R. Robert Const. Co.</u> , 179 N.J. 462 (2004). . . . .	48, 49

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Hirsch v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 266 N.J. Super. 222 (Law Div. 1993). . . . .	19
<u>Hopkins v. Fox &amp; Lazo Realtors</u> , 132 N.J. 426 (1993). . . . .	35, 36, 37
<u>Jerista v. Murray</u> , 185 N.J. 175 (2005). . . . .	19, 30, 40
<u>Jeter v. Sam’s Club</u> , 250 N.J. 240 (2022). . . . .	45
<u>Jimenez v. Maisch</u> , 329 N.J. Super. 398 (App. Div. 2000). . . . .	34, 36, 37
<u>Judson v. People’s Bank and Trust Co. of Westfield</u> , 17 N.J. 67 (1954). . . . .	16, 17
<u>Kane v. Hartz Mountain Indus.</u> , 278 N.J. Super. 129, 140 (App. Div. 1994), <u>aff’d</u> , 143 N.J. 141 (1996). . . . .	34, 39, 40
<u>Kopp, Inc. v. United Techs.</u> , 223 N.J. Super. 548 (App. Div. 1988). . . . .	16
<u>Meier v. D’Ambose</u> , 419 N.J. Super. 439, 445 (App. Div. 2011). . . . .	37
<u>Moore v. Schering Plough, Inc.</u> , 328 N.J. Super. 300 (App. Div. 2000). . . . .	36
<u>Nagy v. Outback Steakhouse</u> , Civil Action No. 19-18277(MAS)(DEA), 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29288, *1-22 (D.N.J. Feb. 21, 2024). . . . .	25, 26, 27, 31
<u>New Jersey Lawyers’ Fund for Client Prot. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</u> , 203 N.J. 208 (2010). . . . .	49
<u>Nisivoccia v. Glass Gardens, Inc.</u> , 175 N.J. 559, 563 (2003). . . . .	35, 36, 42, 43, 45, 46

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Parmenter v. Jarvis Drug Stores</u> , 48 N.J. Super. 507 (App. Div. 1957). . . . .	45
<u>Pantano v. New York Shipping Ass’n.</u> , 254 N.J. 101 (2023). . . . .	48, 49
<u>Piro v. Pub. Serv. Elec. &amp; Gas Co.</u> , 103 N.J. Super. 456 (App. Div. 1968). . . . .	34
<u>Prioleau v. Kentucky Fried Chicken, Inc.</u> , 223 N.J. 245 (2015). . . . .	45, 46
<u>Prudential Prop. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Boylan</u> , 307 N.J. Super. 162 (App. Div. 1998). . . . .	16
<u>Rankin v. Sowinski</u> , 119 N.J. Super. 393 (App. Div. 1972). . . . .	16
<u>Ridenour v. Bat Em out</u> , 309 N.J. Super. 634 (App. Div. 1998). . . . .	37
<u>Rigatti v. Reddy</u> , 318 N.J. Super. 537 (App. Div. 1999). . . . .	36
<u>Rosenblit v. Zimmerman</u> , 166 N.J. 391 (2001). . . . .	19, 30, 31
<u>Russell v. Merck &amp; Co.</u> , 211 N.J. Super. 443 (App. Div. 1986). . . . .	36, 37
<u>Snyder v. I. Jay Realty</u> , 30 N.J. 303 (1959). . . . .	36, 37
<u>Taneian v. Meghrigian</u> , 15 N.J. 267 (1954). . . . .	36, 37
<u>Viggiano v. William C. Reppenhagen, Inc.</u> , 55 N.J. Super. 114 (App. Div. 1959). . . . .	49
<u>Wollerman v. Grand Union Stores, Inc.</u> , 47 N.J. 426 (2015). . . . .	45, 46
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 169 N.J. 422 (2001). . . . .	48, 49

**Page(s)**

Znoski v. Shop-Rite Supermarkets, Inc., 122 N.J. Super. 243  
(App. Div. 1973). . . . . 43, 44, 47

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary 1087 (7th ed. 1999). . . . . 44

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006). . . . . 49
